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KAMALA D, HARRIS

Aftorney General of California

FraNk H. PACCE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MICHAEL B. FRANKLIN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 136524
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102.7004
Telephone: (415} 703-5622
Facsimile: {415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS
CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against; Case No. N2014-393
THE ENERGY STORE OF CALIFORNIA INC ACCUSATION
DENNIS MICHAEL BARSAM, RMO/CEQ/PRES
6853 McComber Street

sacramento, California 95828,

Contractor's License No, 824319, B, C-9, C-20,

Respondent,

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

. Wood Robinson (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity
as the Enforcement Supervisor I of the Contractors' State License Board, Department of
Consumer Affairs.

2. Onoraboul September 16, 2003, the Registrar of Contractors issued Contractor's
License Number 824319, B, C-9, C-20 to The Energy Store of California In¢, Dennis Michae!
Barsam, RMO/CEO/Pres (Respondent), The Contractor's License was in full force and effect at
alt times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on September 30, 20135, unless
renewed.

"
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JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Registrar of Contractors (Registrar) for the
Contractors' State License Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the
following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise

indicated.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4. Section 7090 of the Business and Professions Code ("Code") provides, in pertinent
part, that the Registrar may suspend or revoke any license or registration if the licensee or
registrant is guilty of or commits any one or more of the acts or omissions constituting cause for
disciplinary action.

5. Section 7106.5 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration,
cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a license by operation of law or by order or decision of
the registrar, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall rot deprive the
registrar of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation of or action or disciplinary proceeding
against the license, or to render a decision suspending or revoking the Heense.

6, Section 118(b) of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a license
shall not deprive the Registrar of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the
period within which the license miay be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. Under Code
section 7076,1, the Registrar may reinstate a cancelled license if the licensee pays all of the fees
and meets all of the qualifications and requirements for obtaining an original license.

7. Section 7076.5 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the inactive status of a
license shall not bar any disciplinary action for violating provisions of the Contractors’ State
License Law (Bus. & Prof. Cade, § 7000, et seq.).

8. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertingnt part, that the Registrar may request
the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a vialation or
violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation
and enforcement of the case.
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9. Section 7123 of the Code states that "[a] conviction of a crime substantially related to
the qualifications, functions and duties of a contractor constitutes a cause for disciplinary action.
The record of the conviction shall be conclusive evidence thereof,"

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Substantially Related Conviction)

10, Respondent's license is subject to discipline under Code section 7123, in that on or
about April 30, 2014, in a criminal proceeding entitled People of the State of California vs.
Dennis Michael Barsam, Sacramento County Superior Court Case Number 11F033704,
Respondent was convicted by plea agreement of violating Insurance Code section 11880(a),
[fraud to obtain Workers' Compensation Insurance at a reduced rate], a felony,

[1. Respondent was sentenced to serve 180 days in county jail, three (3) years formal
probation, and restitution in the amount of $35,000.00,

OTHER MATTERS
11, Pursuant to sections 7097 and 7098 of the Code, if license number 824319, B, C-9, C-

20 issued to Respondent is suspended or revoked, the Registrar may suspend or revoke, without
notice, any other license issued in the name of Dennis Michael Barsam or for which Dennis
Michael Barsam furnished the qualifying experience and appearance.

12, Pursuant to section 7121 of the Code, if discipline is imposed on license number
824319, B, C-9, C-20 issued to Respondent, Dennis Michael Barsam s’hé’ll be prohibited from
serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, manager, or qualifying individual, or member of
the persennel of record of a licensee of any licensee during the iéme the discipline is imposed, and
any licensee which employs, elects, or associates Dennis Michael Barsam shall be subject to
disciplinary action.

13, Pursuant to Section 7121.5 of the Code, if discipline is imposed on license number
824319, B, C-9, C-20 issued to Respondent, Dennis Michael Barsam shall be prohibited from
serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, manager, or qualifying individual of any licensee

during the time the discipline is imposed, whether or not he had krnowledge or participated in the

{ DENNIS MICHAEL BARSAM) ACCUSATION


https://35,000.00

L L ]

-~ N A

acts or omissions constituting grounds for discipline, and any licensee which employs, elects, or
associates Dennis Michael Barsam shall be subject to disciplinary action.

14, Section 7095 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Registrar in making his
order may:

(a) Provide for the immediate complete suspension by the licensee of all operations as a
contractor during the period fixed by the decision.

(b) Permit the licensee to complete any or all contracts shown by competent evidence taken
at the hearing to be then uncompleted,

(c) Impose upon the licensee compliance with such specific conditions as may be just in
connection with its operations as a contractor disclosed at the hearing, and may Further provide
that until such conditions are complied with, no application for restoration of the suspended or
revoked licensee shall be accepted by the Registrar.

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

13, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alieges that on or about April 3, 2013, in a prior actioﬁ, the Contractors' State
License Board issued Citation Number 2 2012-1210 and ordered Respondent to pay a civil
penalty of $2,000.00 for viclation of Business and Professions Code section 7110 for violation of
Labor Code sections 1771 and 1774 for failing to pay prevailing wages to employees and for
violation of Labor Code section 1775.5 for failing to pay training fund contributions. That
Citation is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth.

PRAVYER

WI—IEREFOR}E, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Registrar of Contractors issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Contractor's License Number 824319, B, C-9, C-20 issued to
The Energy Store of California Inc, Dennis Michael Barsam, RMO/CEQ/Pres:

2, Prohibiting Dennis Michael Barsam from serving as an officer, director, associate,

partner, or qualifying individual of any licensee during the period that discipline is imposed on
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license Number 824319, B, C-9, C-20, issued to The Energy Store of California Inc, Dennis
Michael Barsam, RMO/CEQ/Pres;

3. Revoking or suspending any other license for which Dennis Michael Barsam is
furnishing the qualifying experience or appearance;

4. Ordering Respondent to pay the Registrar of Contractors her costs in the investigation
and enforcement of the case according to proof at the hearing, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3;

5. Ordering Respondent to provide the Registrar with a listing of all contracting projects
in progress and the anticipated completion date of each;

6. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: q/t.\ Ly / (()/, N5 Mkl Lol 2lgi)

; v WOOD ROBINSON
L | Enforcement Supervisor |
Contractors' State License Board
Department of Consumer Affairs
FlLED State of California
Complainant
JUL 16 o
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